

TOWN OF HAMPTON COMMUNITY POWER AGGREGATION PROGRAM CONSUMER NOTIFICATION

March 22, 2024

Dear Hampton Default Service Consumer:

The Town of Hampton is pleased to announce that it has selected First Point Power as the electricity supplier for its Community Power Aggregation Program ("Program"). This Program is a municipal aggregation which enables local government to combine the purchasing power of its residents and businesses to provide them with an alternative to Unitil Default Service. The Town voted to authorize the Program plan at Town Meeting in March 2023, and selected Colonial Power Group as an energy consulting company to manage the Program.

The town is holding a public information session about the Program on April 4, 2024, at 6:00PM in the Selectmen's Meeting Room at Town Hall. The session will be conducted to field any questions and to assist consumers to make informed decisions about participation.

- ✓ YOU WILL BE AUTOMATICALLY ENROLLED IN THE PROGRAM UNLESS YOU CHOOSE NOT TO PARTICIPATE AND OPT-OUT.
- ✓ YOU MUST RESPOND BY APRIL 22, 2024 IF YOU DO NOT WISH TO BE AUTOMATICALLY ENROLLED.

PARTICIPATING IN THE PROGRAM WILL NOT CHANGE YOUR ELECTRICITY SERVICE. You will continue to receive one bill from Unitil. The only difference you will see is that "Hampton CPA Program" will be printed under the "Supplier" section of your monthly bill. You will continue to send your payments to Unitil for processing. Unitil will continue to respond to emergencies, read meters and maintain the distribution and transmission lines. Reliability and quality of service will remain the same.

COMPARATIVE RATES AND TERMS

(Supply Services Only)

| | Unitil | Hampton's Program | | |
|-----------------------------|---|-----------------------|-----------------------------------|-------------------------|
| | DEFAULT SERVICE | STANDARD (default) | OPTIONAL GREEN 33 | OPTIONAL GREEN 100 |
| Residential | \$0.10718 per kWh | | | |
| General Service | \$0.10038 per kWh | \$0.09425 | \$0.10798 | \$0.12918 |
| Medium General | Monthly variable | per kWh | per kWh | per kWh |
| Large General | Market | | | |
| Renewable Energy Content | Meets NH renewable requirements ("RPS") | Meets NH RPS | Meets RPS +33% NH Class I RECs | 100% NH Class I RECs |
| Duration | Feb 1, 2024 – July 31, 2024 * | May 2024 – Nov 2025** | | |

^{*} Default Service rates for Residential and General Service customers change every 6 months. Medium and Large commercial rates change monthly.

^{**} Program rates will apply to service beginning and ending on the days of the month that your meter is read.

[✓] The goal of the Program is to deliver savings over the life of the Program compared to Unitil's Default Service rate. However, **SUCH SAVINGS AND FUTURE SAVINGS CANNOT BE GUARANTEED.**

IF YOU WERE MAILED THIS NOTIFICATION, you do not need to take any action to participate in the Program.

ALL UNITIL DEFAULT SERVICE CONSUMERS who have been mailed this notification will be AUTOMATICALLY enrolled in the Program** and start benefiting from the Program rate beginning on the day of the month in May 2024 that your meter is read. Your meter reading date is shown on your bill.

WATCH YOUR UNITIL BILL FOR FURTHER NOTIFICATION of the Program.

- Your May 2024 bill will state that you are being switched to Hampton's Program.
- Your June 2024 bill will show the Program's name and Program rate under "Supplier".

ENERGY ASSISTANCE CONSUMERS will continue to receive the same benefits from Unitil.

IF YOU HAVE ALREADY CHOSEN A COMPETITIVE SUPPLIER ON YOUR OWN you <u>must</u> opt-out of this Program. This will ensure that you continue to receive electricity from that Competitive Supplier.

IF YOU DO NOT WISH TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS PROGRAM you may:

- 1) Opt-out and continue paying Unitil's Default Service rate; or
- 2) Opt-out and choose your own Competitive Supplier (if one is available to you).

HOW TO OPT-OUT:

- Sign and return the enclosed opt-out card in the postage paid envelope provided; OR
- Visit <u>www.colonialpowergroupnh.com/Hampton/</u>, click the opt-out button, complete and submit the Opt-Out Form; **OR**
- Call First Point Power at (888) 875-1711 and ask to remain on Unitil Default Service.

ANY TIME AFTER ENROLLMENT you can still opt-out with NO CHARGE using one of the opt-out options described.

NOTE: SOLAR PANEL AND COMMUNITY SOLAR CONSUMERS might not benefit from participating in the Program and therefore will **NOT** be automatically enrolled. Such customers may lose certain benefits that only Unitil can provide through Default Service. For more information, please visit www.colonialpowergroupnh.com/net-metering/.

TO ENROLL IN ONE OF THE TWO OPTIONAL PRODUCTS CONTAINING A HIGHER PERCENTAGE OF RENEWABLE ENERGY visit www.colonialpowergroupnh.com/Hampton/ or call First Point Power at (888) 875-1711.

FOR MORE INFORMATION

Visit www.colonialpowergroupnh.com/Hampton/ or call Colonial Power Group toll-free at (866) 485-5858 ext. 1.

To learn more about First Point Power please visit https://www.firstpointpower.com/.